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Appendix B—Armed Conflicts—Summary & Analysis

3000 BCE
-2004 CE

3000BCE
-500 BCE

500 BCE-
1000 CE

1000 CE-
1500CE

1500 CE-
1600 CE

1600 CE-
1700 CE

1700 CE-
1800 CE

1800 CE-
1900 CE

1900 CE-
2000 CE

Total # of
Conflicts:

1,855

148

327

353

130

146

136

316

297

Total Conflict
Years:

17,971

4,928

4,038

3,408

926

1,105

716

1121

1724

Average Length of
Each Conflict
(Years):

9.7

12.3

12.3

9.7

71

7.6

53

3.5

5.8

Conflict
Frequency
(Months):

Total Deaths for
Conflicts With
Known Death

Tolls:

32.4

394,511,487

202.7

N/A

55.0

N/A

17.0

N/A

9.3

N/A

8.2

N/A

8.8

N/A

3.8

42,412,480

4.0

167,508,131

Total Conflicts
With Known Death
Tolls:

607

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

171

236

Average Deaths
for Conflicts With
Known Death
Tolls:

649,937

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

248,026

709,780

Estimated Total
Death Toll:

1,205,632,304

78,376,279

210,804,724
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