Return to Table of Contents >>

Appendix B—Armed Conflicts—Summary & Analysis

Summary & Analysis	3000 BCE -2004 CE	3000BCE -500 BCE	500 BCE- 1000 CE	1000 CE- 1500CE	1500 CE- 1600 CE	1600 CE- 1700 CE	1700 CE- 1800 CE	1800 CE- 1900 CE	1900 CE- 2000 CE
Total # of Years:	5,004	2,500	1,500	500	100	100	100	100	100
Total # of Conflicts:	1,855	148	327	353	130	146	136	316	297
Total Conflict Years:	17,971	4,928	4,038	3,408	926	1,105	716	1121	1724
Average Length of Each Conflict (Years):	9.7	12.3	12.3	9.7	7.1	7.6	5.3	3.5	5.8
Conflict Frequency (Months):	32.4	202.7	55.0	17.0	9.3	8.2	8.8	3.8	4.0
Total Deaths for Conflicts With Known Death Tolls:	394,511,487	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	42,412,480	167,508,131
Total Conflicts With Known Death Tolls:	607	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	171	236
Average Deaths for Conflicts With Known Death Tolls:	649,937	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	248,026	709,780
Estimated Total Death Toll:	1,205,632,304							78,376,279	210,804,724